
EQUAL 

EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY 

CAPT Grady Duffey 
EEO Officer 

PROGRAM 

If you perceive that you have been discriminated against in an employment-related matter 

based upon your race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy, sexual orientation, and 

gender identity), national origin, age, disability, genetic information non-discrimination act 

(GINA) or as reprisal for prior Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) involvement, you should 

contact the EEO Office at 904-790-7271 within 45 calendar days of the event or of learning of 

the event. 

An EEO counselor will advise you of your right to initiate the EEO complaint process and/or 

Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR). 

For sexual harassment allegations, you may initiate action under the EEO complaint process 

by calling 904-790-7271 or under 10 U.S.C. 1561 by immediately notifying your chain of 

command and/or the EEO Office. 

David Yeager, Deputy Director, EEO 

Carol Bagmon, Complaints Manager 

April Greggs, Special Emphasis Program 

Manager, EEO Specialist 

Deena Johnson, Reasonable Accommodation 

Coordinator, EEO Specialist 

Jeffrey Robinson, Staff Interpreter, RA 

Assistant

904-790-7273 

904-790-7267 

904-790-7269 

904-790-6102

904-790-7272

For further information, e-mail FRCSE_EEO@navy.mil 




