

## EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM

CAPT Grady Duffey EEO Officer

If you perceive that you have been discriminated against in an employment-related matter based upon your race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy, sexual orientation, and gender identity), national origin, age, disability, genetic information non-discrimination act (GINA) or as reprisal for prior Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) involvement, you should contact the EEO Office at 904-790-7271 within 45 calendar days of the event or of learning of the event.

An EEO counselor will advise you of your right to initiate the EEO complaint process and/or Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR).

For sexual harassment allegations, you may initiate action under the EEO complaint process by calling 904-790-7271 or under 10 U.S.C. 1561 by immediately notifying your chain of command and/or the EEO Office.

David Yeager, Deputy Director, EEO	904-790-7273
Carol Bagmon, Complaints Manager	904-790-7267
April Greggs, Special Emphasis Program	904-790-7269
Manager, EEO Specialist	
Deena Johnson, Reasonable Accommodation	904-790-6102
Coordinator, EEO Specialist	
Jeffrey Robinson, Staff Interpreter, RA	904-790-7272
Assistant	

For further information, e-mail FRCSE EEO@navy.mil